FORM PTO-1596 1-31-92

100862858 RECORDATION FORM

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

DOCKET NO.: 616-019 PATENTS ONLY				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Donald Stuart ARMSTRONG Nigel John HALSE Paul Martin MOORE 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: REMOTE METERING SYSTEMS LTD.				
Joseph Anthony WELLS Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached to the party (ies) at				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment Merger Street Address: The Barn, Palace Gate, High Street, Odi	<u>ham</u>			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Other City: <u>Hants RG25 1JZ</u> State/Country: <u>Great Britain</u>	_ ZIP:			
Execution Date: 9/10/98; 9/2/98; 9/8/98; and 10/20/98, respectively Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	<u>(</u> No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s).				
08/649,623 filed September 26, 1996				
Additional numbers attached? Yes _X_ No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: LOWE HAUPTMAN GOPSTEIN GILMAN & BERNER 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>40.00</u>			
Internal Address: Enclosed				
X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 2034 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 200 8. Deposit account number:				
<u>12-2237</u>				
City: Alexandria State: VA ZIP: 22314				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Peniamin I. Hauptman, Pag. No. 20 210				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benjamin J. Hauptman, Reg. No. 29,310 10/21/98				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Benjamin J. Hauptman, Reg. No. 29,310	<u>8</u>			

10/26/1998 SBURNS 00000058 122237 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

> **PATENT REEL: 9531 FRAME: 0925**

ASSIGNMENT

nn consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

1	ARMSTRONG, Donald Stuart, of	80. Broadway, Duffield, Belper,
		Derbyshire, DE56 4BY, UK
2	HALSE, Nigel John, of	100 Balcorne Street, Hackney, London,
3	MOORE, Raul Martin, of	E9 7AU, UK 39 Farkstone Court, Mickleover, Derby,
•	Arworld, ijedi ridi dilij di	E3. 5RJ, UK
4	WELLS, Joseph Anthony, of	Flat B, 15 St Margaret's Road,
		Twickenham, Middlesex, TW1 2LN, UK

who have made a certain new and useful invention, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Remote Metering Systems Ltd; a British company, of The Barn, Palace Gate, High Street, Odiham, Hants, RG25 1JZ, Great Britain, their successors and assigns (hereinafter designated "ASSIGNEES") the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 USC 100 in the invention entitled "Method and Apparatus for Signal Coupling at Medium Voltage in a Power Line Carrier Communication System" for which an application for the United States Letters Patent was filed as Serial No 08/649,623.

AND the undersigned hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals, continuations, or continuations—in—part thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property to the said ASSIGNEES, for their interest as ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives; the undersigned agree that the attorneys of record in said application shall hereafter act on behalf of said ASSIGNEES;

AND the undersigned hereby agree to transfer a like interest, and to render all necessary assistance in the making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, upon request of the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEES' full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

SIGNED on the date indicated aside my signature:	DATE SIGNED
INVENTORS	DATE SIGNED
ARMSTRONG, Donald Stuart	10 Sep 98
ARMSTRONG, Donald Stuart	•
NJ Halse	22 Sep 98
HALSE, Nigel John	•
Tanoory	8-9-98
MOORE, Paul Martin	
Bawells	20 OCT 98
WELLS, Joseph Anthony	

PATENT REEL: 9531 FRAME: 0926

RECORDED: 10/21/1998